
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT • 53.9)

August 15, 2024

Sir/Madam;

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-HRM24-005 / REF NO. ,Ci/r^^c;^23 - and submit
the same at the Bids and Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman 
Quezon City on or before 9:30 am of 23 August 2024.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable;
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached "Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, 
a valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must aisc be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR 

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 

50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 

500,000);
I I Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
I I PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Kristine L. Doronila at 
telephone no/s. 8-924-5397 with e-mail address at kclacatan&naDOCor.aov.oh .

Very trulj

rJfKlTf. MELCHOR P. RIDULME 
phairnien. Bids and Awards Committee

W
■ACONC PtUMHAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road) 
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.naDocor.aov.Dh

O
CERTIFICATION

INTERNATIONAL
OOfCOIflOIS

http://www.naDocor.aov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1 Scone of Works; PR NO. HO-HRM24-OQS/REF NO. KloOSrO

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
SPORTS UNIFORM FOR MEN’S AND WOMEN’S 
VOLLEYBALL AND BASKETBALL JERSEY AND
SHORTS, STRETCHABLE, DRIFT, SUBLIMATION

175 PC 210,000.00

2
CUSTOMIZED ACRYLIC TROPHIES (CORPORATE 
SPORTS AWARDS) ACRYLIC GLASS BODY AND BASE. 
PRINTED TEXT AND IMAGE

22 PC{ 30,470.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 240,470.00
Note/s:

a. Item to be supplied bv the winning bidder should be brand new.
b. Please refer to the attached sheets for the layout and specifications.
c. Warranty should be at least three (3) months.
d. The mode of award is per item basis.

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 240,470.00

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than 15 Calendar Davs upon receipt of the Purchase Order / 
Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC-OBC WAREHOUSE. HEAD OFFICE. DILIMAN. QUEZON CITY

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as Indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KCL)
Small Value Procurement- 53.9 (PR No. HO-HRM24-005) 

Page 2 of 4

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bide

The LCB shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the requirements 
of the tender shall be considered non-complyinp.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCB shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.

The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Single /Lowest 
Calculated Responsive Bid (S/LCRB).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law

13. PO Effectivlty

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

AFG-LOG- 004. A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of4

3



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KCL)
Small Value Procurement- 53.9 (PR No. HO-HRM24-OOS) 

Page 3 of 4

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (I.e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty), unless specifically required in the scope of works.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Suppiier

if after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier falls to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and Its revised IRR re: 
disclosure or relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

remaining spaces intentionally left blank

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev, No. 0 
Page 3 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KCL)
Small Value Procurement* 53.9 (PR No. HO-HRM24-005) 

Page A of 4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-HRM24-005 with specific descriptions, to writ:

ITEM
NO.

QTY U/M DESCRIPTION OF ITEM /S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

1

2

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 

Date___________________________________

Company Name. 

Contact Details_ 

E-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter headfollowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4

r
J



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERM OF REFERENCE

A. SCOPE OF WORK

The winning bidder shall supply and deliver (1) 2024 NPC ANNIVERSARY 
SPORTS UNIFORM FOR MEN’S AND WOMEN’S VOLLEYBALL AND 
BASKETBALL, and (2) CUSTOMIZED ACRYLIC GLASS TROPHIES under 
P.R. No. HO-HRM24-005.

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. NPC Anniversary Sportsfest Uniform for Men’s and Women's Volleyball and 
Basketball:

a. Jersey and Shorts, Stretchable, Drift, Sublimation 
{Team Colors (Red, Green, Royal Blue, Black)

b. Please see attached design and drawing
c. Quantity:

No. of
Teams

Total No of 
Players

Men's Basketball
Junior’s 4 60
Senior’s 4 40

Women’s Basketball 3 16
Volleyball*

Men’s 3 30
Women's 3 27

TOTAL 175
*-with Sleeves

d. Free team banners, and jerseys for team muses and head coaches 

2. Customized Acrylic Glass Trophies (Corporate Sports Awards)

a. Material;
Thickness

Acrylic Glass Body 9 mm
Resin Base 18 mm

b. Printed text and event images on acrylic glass with National Power 
Corporation



Page 2 - Terms of Reference 
P.R. No. HO-HRM24-OOS

c. Sizes:
Rank Size

Champion 12"
2nd Place 10"

Special Award 8”

d. Quantity:

Champion 2nd Place Special
Award
MVP

Men’s Basketball
Junior’s 1 1 1
Senior’s 1 1 1

Women’s Basketball 1 1 1
Volleyball

Men’s 1 1 1
Women’s 1 1 1

Darts 1 1
Bowling 1 1
Chess 1
Mobile Legend (Online
Games)

1 1 1

Sub-Total 9 8 5

TOTAL 22

3. Delivery point is in NPC Head Office Warehouse - Diliman, Quezon City.

A



2024 ANNIVERSARY SPORTSFEST

u



• • •

MEN'S BASKETBALL

S



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
[shaabBsubmhtotl with the Bha

R^UBLiC OF THE PHILIPPINES) f 
CITY/MUNICIPAUTY OF_____ >S.S.

affidavit
AfFi^,TSw?S,hll85^ a0e' IC!^1 Status3- INationanty], and residing at [Address of 
Affianti, after having been duly sworn in accordance with law. do hereby'depose and state

1. [Selsct one, de/sfo the atm;]

[ri5p&srauthorfeBd ra,,ra8en,a"vo o, iNa™
0rj0int venturB:J 1 am the duly authorized and designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

Z [Select one, delete the other]

nf f^S!Sar^h!^] ownBr Bnd 60,8 Pr°Pr{etor- or authorized representative

p,ocurin9 “ 8,,<,w,’ln ^

corP°mtion‘ cooperative, or joint venture:] 1 am granted tali power and
bfd^d to ^?8HC!i^lfiS!brm aHy and aB acte neces®8V to participate, submR the 

8ndJ° s52 and_21^te 1,18 ensuing contract for [Name of the ProieS of the IName 
<rf the Proctaii^ ^ty], as show in the attached [state title of attached document 
showily proof of authonation (e.g., duly notarized Secreterv'fi ru»riifl<>afa 
Board/Partnership Resolution, or Special Power of Attorney, whichever i^applirabtej^ ’

3' gi™.of BWdBrl te ‘blacklisted’ or barred from bidding -by the Government of the
Ka? r^mm^t^r^nSer]2!S’ 0JRceS' ^HPorations, or Local Government Unite. 
5S?I govemmentffor^ or international financing institution whose Uacklfstlna rules 
l23tif6n rec^^ ^ ther.Govemment Procurement Policy Board, bv itself or bv

^ltoti°ni-grcg|Tteo|Hna interest 
,Mln^ proYjded fOT In Hi. Unffon? Guhg

4' do^iTente submitted in satisfaction of the bidding requirements is an

^lhirSnal- ”mP'Bte' and a"
5. [Name of Bidder] Is authorizing the Head of the Prootrino Entitv or its dnh/repressnlaltve(s) to verify all the documents submiST • ^ authorized

a [Safoct one, defete the mat]

Pn n ■ p[?PfletorshlPj] The owner or sole proprietor is not related to the Head of the
Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), the Technical



WojWrs Groip, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
me unit, and the project considtants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third
civil degree:

Ufap&^m^ip or cooperative:] None of the officers and members of [Name of Bidder] is
!£? of Jie Proctrtng enWy. members of the Bids and Awards Committee

''y^S.Group, and the BAC Secretariat the head of the Project
? t^_end~user unrt* and the project consultants by consanguinity or

atfinily up to the third civil degree;

1.None of lhe offic8fS- dlractors, and controlling 
stoddtditers of [Name of Bidder] is related to the Head of the Procuring EnWv membere

0f the Pr?,ect Mana®ement office or the end-user unit and the 
project consultants by consanguWty or affinity up to the third dvil degree;

7. [Name of Bidder] complies with existing labor laws and standards; and

8' ofDtnl ha? undertaken the responsibilities as a Bidder In
compliance with the RiiBppine Bidding Documents, which mdudes;

a. Carefully ex^ining all of lhe Bidding Documente;
' Contra^d9mS 311 C0ndHions-locai or °ffi«wise. affecting the Implementation of the

t Swmd " aStimato °> ,ha fa0fli"eS avallabte and reeded for the contact to be bid, if 

d' 0r Securin9 SuPPlemenial/aW Bullalln(s) issued for the f/Vsme of th»

IN W1TWES8 -t my hand «s' _ day of
20__at

Pnsert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

[Insert signatory’s legal capacity] 
i^jfiant

[Format shaS be based
fJuraa

on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice]


